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Statement by Management on the annual report

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today discussed and approved the annual repor t of
P - ProData 2018 A/S for the f inancial year 1 January - 31 December 2019.

The annual repor t has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act .

In our opinion, the consolidated f inancial statements and the parent  company f inancial statements give
a true and fair view of the f inancial posit ion of the Group and the Parent Company at 31 December
2019 and of the results of their operat ions and consolidated cash f lows for the f inancial year 1 January
– 31 December 2019.

Further, in our opinion, the Management 's review gives a fair review of the development in the Group's
and the Parent Company's operations and f inancial matters, the results for the year and the Group’s and
the Parent Company's f inancial position.

We recommend that the annual report  be approved at  the annual general meeting.

Copenhagen, 26 August 2020
Executive Board:

Henrik Bonnerup

Board of Directors:

Allan Bach Pedersen

Chairman

Henrik Bonnerup Jan Johan Kühl
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Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of P - ProData 2018 A/ S

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated f inancial statements and the parent  company f inancial statements of
P - ProData 2018 A/S for the f inancial year 1 January – 31 December 2019, which comprise income
statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including account ing policies, for
both the Group and the Parent Company, and a consolidated cash f low statement. The consolidated
financial statements and the parent  company f inancial statements are prepared in accordance with the
Danish Financial Statements Act .

In our opinion, the consolidated f inancial statements and the parent  company f inancial statements give
a true and fair view of the f inancial posit ion of the Group and the Parent Company at 31 December
2019 and of the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operat ions as well as the consolidated
cash f lows for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2019 in accordance with the Danish Financial
Statements Act .

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit  in accordance with Internat ional Standards on Audit ing (ISAs) and addit ional
requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilit ies under those standards and requirements are
further described in the "Auditor's responsibilit ies for the audit  of the consolidated f inancial statements
and the parent  company f inancial statements"  (hereinafter collect ively referred to as " the f inancial
statements" ) section of our report . We believe that  the audit  evidence we have obtained is sufficient  and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of  the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for
Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and addit ional requirements
applicable in Denmark, and we have fulf illed our other ethical responsibilit ies in accordance with these
rules and requirements.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of consolidated f inancial statements and parent
company f inancial statements that  give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial
Statements Act , and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the
preparation of f inancial statements that  are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the f inancial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Group's and the
Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concern and using the going concern basis of account ing in preparing the f inancial statements
unless Management either intends to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operat ions,
or has no realist ic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report  that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but  is not  a guarantee that an
audit  conducted in accordance with ISAs and addit ional requirements applicable in Denmark will always
detect  a material misstatement when it  exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
considered material if , individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of  the financial statements.
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Independent auditor's report

As part  of an audit  conducted in accordance with ISAs and addit ional requirements applicable in
Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the
audit. We also:

► Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of  the f inancial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient  and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override
of internal control.

► ฀Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit  in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not  for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.

► ฀Evaluate the appropriateness of account ing policies used and the reasonableness of account ing
estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

► ฀Conclude on the appropriateness of Management 's use of the going concern basis of  accounting in
preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncer tainty exists related to events or conditions that  may cast signif icant  doubt on the Group's
and the Parent Company's ability to cont inue as a going concern. If  we conclude that  a material
uncer tainty exists, we are required to draw at tent ion in our auditor's report  to the related
disclosures in the f inancial statements or, if  such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.
Our conclusions are based on the audit  evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or condit ions may cause the Group and the Parent Company to cease to
continue as a going concern.

► ฀Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the f inancial statements, including the
note disclosures, and whether the f inancial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that  gives a t rue and fair view.

► ฀Obtain suff icient  and appropriate audit evidence regarding the f inancial information of the entit ies
or business act ivities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated f inancial
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit .
We remain solely responsible for our audit  opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and t iming of the audit  and signif icant  audit  f indings, including any signif icant deficiencies in
internal control that  we identify during our audit.

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the f inancial statements does not  cover the Management's review, and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connect ion with our audit  of the f inancial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management 's
review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent  with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated.

Moreover, it  is our responsibility to consider whether the Management 's review provides the informat ion
required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.
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Independent auditor's report

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that  the Management's review is in accordance with
the f inancial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish
Financial Statements Act . We did not  identify any material misstatement of the Management 's review.

Copenhagen, 26 August 2020
EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 30 70 02 28

Jan C. Olsen
State Authorised
Public Accountant
mne33717

Peter Andersen
State Authorised
Public Accountant
mne34313
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Management's review

Company details

Name
Address

P - ProData 2018 A/S
c/ o Polaris Management A/ S
Malmøgade 3, DK-2100 København Ø

Business registration number (CVR)
Established
Registered off ice
Financial year

39 63 83 04
13 June 2018
Copenhagen
1 January – 31 December

Website www.polarisequity.dk

Board of Directors Allan Bach Pedersen, Chairman
Henrik Bonnerup
Jan Johan Kühl

Executive Board Henrik Bonnerup

Auditors EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
Dirch Passers Allé 36, DK-2000 Frederiksberg
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Management's review

Group chart
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Management's review

Financial highlights for the Group

In DKK thousand * 2019 * * 2018

Key figures

Revenue 1,022,310 343,197

Gross prof it 147,427 38,181

Prof it  before depreciat ion, amort isat ion (EBITDA) 79,439 15,784

Prof it  from ordinary act ivit ies 25,999 -366

Loss f rom net f inancials 14,640 -4,269

Prof it  before tax 11,359 -4,635

Prof it  for the year 3,949 -7,985

Total assets 733,381 749,666

Amount relat ing to investments in items of  property, plant  and equipment 3,900 324

Equity 268,552 261,608

Cash f lows from operat ing act ivit ies 64,079 -8,725

Cash f low from investing act ivit ies -11,720 -435,851

Cash f lows from financing activit ies -62,956 482,165

Total cash f lows -10,597 37,589

Financial ratios

Return on equity 1.5% -6.1%

Gross margin 14.4% 13.8%

EBITDA margin 7.8% 4.6%

Prof it  margin 0.4% -2.3%

Rate of  return 3.5% -0.1%

Equity rat io 36.6% 34.9%

Average number of full-t ime employees 141 118

Financial ratios are calculated as presented in the account ing policies.

* The figures comprise the effect of the interpretation of IFRS 16 and IFRS 15, refer to note 1.

* * The f igures do not comprise the effect of the interpretation of IFRS 16 and IFRS 15.
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Management's review

P – ProData 2018 A/S (the Company) was founded on 13 June 2018. On 14 June 2018, the company
acquired 100% of the shares in ProData Holding A/S.

On 30 March 2018 ProData Holding A/S founded ProData BidCo A/S as a 100% owned subsidiary. On
31 August 2018, ProData BidCo A/S acquired 100% of the shares in ProData Consult  A/ S. The ProData
Consult  A/S Group is consolidated into the Company’s consolidated f inancial statements from this date.

ProData Consult A/S Group conducts activities within IT and related consultancy services.

ProData Consult A/S Group (the Group) is one of the largest suppliers of  senior business, management
and IT consultants within the Group’s segment and region. The Group services a range of industries,
including f inance, IT, energy, telecom, media and t ransport  in addit ion to the public sector, and has
part icularly strong presence and domain knowledge within the f inancial sector.

The Group is a consult ing company characterised by high-end consultants, competit ive pricing,
f lexibility, quick delivery, security and stability as well as the highest  standards of IT and management
competencies.

The Group’s mission:

"To help clients with their business and IT needs by delivering uncompromising quality"

The Group offers a wide range of benefits and services, including:

► IT consult ing

► Business and management consult ing

► Nearshoring in Poland

► Vendor management services

► Managed services.

As one of the largest  providers of on-site and nearshore t ime and material-based senior IT, business and
management consultancy in Nor thern Europe, the core business of the Group is to help customers scale
up with the exact expert  resources needed at the exact  time and at  the exact  location.

Presence

The Group is headquartered in Copenhagen, Denmark and has addit ional off ices in Aarhus (Denmark),
Aalborg (Denmark), Malmo (Sweden), Stockholm (Sweden), Oslo (Norway), Munich (Germany), Warsaw
(Poland), Cracow (Poland), Lodz (Poland) and The Hague (the Netherlands).

Business model

The Group’s extensive national and internat ional network of senior business and IT consultants is what
enables it  to identify the r ight  consultant  for the job, matching the customer’s needs.

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: 6
EV

N
F-

8S
D

KT
-7

C6
6D

-U
SO

7M
-B

BL
EV

-O
52

8K



P - ProData 2018 A/ S

Annual report  2019

10

Management's review

Strategy

In 2018, the Group partnered with Polaris, a leading Nordic private equity f irm, to support  the Group in
building a strong platform and infrastructure capable of accelerat ing our growth ambit ions. The overall
st rategy is to:

► maintain and strengthen the Group’s market-leading position in Denmark within its core business,
i.e. delivery of high-end business and IT consultancy services on a t ime and material basis

► establish a top position in one of its other current  geographical markets

► become the market  leader in delivering competit ive high-end nearshoring services within the
Group’s main markets

► invest  in, develop and strengthen the organisat ion, plat forms and systems in all main areas in order
to offer the best  possible IT systems and platforms to consultants and customers.

Business review

In 2019, the group invested in laying the foundat ions for future organic and acquisitive growth. In this
regard, management focused on the following init iatives:

Denmark

The Group invested substantially in specialized bidding management and solution-selling employees, a
business intelligence specialist , and Group management funct ions.

New customer relationships with four OMX C25 companies and three f inancial institut ions were
established. Churn rate for major customers was 0.

Underlying customer portfolio growth in Denmark was +10%, adjusted for a decrease in one major
account.

The Group saw strong cont inued growth in Nearshore-as-a-Service deliveries to the Danish market, with
the addition of three new OMX C25 clients at our Nearshore Center in Warsaw.

Poland

Substant ial investments have been made in the Polish organisation and the service plat form to ensure
that  the Group can cont inue to keep pace with high growth rates and to offer customers one of the best
and most professional (nearshore) offerings available. In 2019 the Group created a sustainable and
scalable organizat ional, physical and technical set-up that  can service customers of any size and that
lives up to the highest possible requirements.

New nearshore customer relationships with six Scandinavian companies were established. Churn rate
for major customers was 0. Realised growth in revenue for our nearshore services was 43% in local
currency.

On the domest ic Polish market , the Group won at tractive tenders. Realised growth for local sales was
26% in local currency.

Sweden

The acquisition of  Sourcing Network, the fastest-growing Stockholm-based tech and management
consultancy, was closed in February 2020.

Taken in addit ion to the Group’s exist ing business, this acquisition has established a strong market
position for the Group in Sweden. Sourcing Network’s revenue amounted to SEK 352 million in 2019
with a realised revenue growth of 32%.

Two new Swedish customers were on-boarded at  our nearshore center in Warsaw, and the Group sees
an increasing demand for this service on the Swedish market.

Realised organic growth in Sweden was 5% in local currency.
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Management's review

Norway

The Norwegian branch succeeded in growing organically by +40% in local currency.

In addit ion to growth in local on-site consultancy, several Norwegian customers were on-boarded at  our
Nearshore Center in Warsaw, and the Group cont inues to see high demand for this service on the
Norwegian market .

Investments were made to strengthen the Norwegian operation, primarily to improve the ability to scale
delivery.

In January 2020 the Norwegian branch won one of the largest public RFP’s in Norway, the
Sykehusinnkjøp tender, which marked a breakthrough on the Norwegian market .

Digitization and data

The Group considers IT to be a key strategic lever. The Group’s business model is supported by
ProManagement, an industry-leading, differentiat ing and in-house built  IT plat form. The plat form makes
it  possible for the company to scale its services fast  and efficiently – and to make cross-border
cooperation between group ent ities seamless and effective. The Group’s ambition is to consistently
provide the best  IT plat forms to all stakeholders, i.e. customers, consultants and employees of the
Group.

In 2019 substantial investments were made in the Group’s IT systems, and the following were launched:

► Updated consultant  CV engine

► Automated market ing platform

► Scalable IT development and governance platform

► HR plat form

► Cloud-enabled IT infrastructure

► Self-billing funct ionality rolled out to all subsidiaries
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Management's review

In 2020 the Group will launch:

► New multi-vendor consultant  procurement system for customers (“ProcureHub” )

► Upgraded version 2.0 of our consultant  App

► Upgraded version 2.5 of our popular consultant  administrat ion module for customers

► New and signif icantly updated consultant  CV site

► A business intelligence plat form

Compliance and certification

It  is a priority for the Group to offer our customers the highest level of secur ity and contingency as well
as guaranteeing proper and ethical usage of stored data thus protect ing both customers, consultants
and the Group itself.

To this end, the Group has made signif icant  investments in compliance processes and the cert if ications
ISAE3000 (GDPR), ISO 9001 and ISAE3402 (Operat ions):

► The Group at tained the off icial ISAE3000 (GDPR) declaration in March 2019.

► The Group at tained ISO 9001 for the Dutch operation in September 2019.

► The group is working to at tain an ISAE3402 (ISO 27001) declaration for nearshore services in Q1
2020.

Financial review

Group

The Group’s revenue amounted to DKK 1,022.3 million (2018: DKK 343.2 million).

EBITDA amounted to DKK 79.4 million (2018: DKK 15.8 million) and EBIT was DKK 26.0 million (2018:
DKK -0.4 million). Management considers the result  sat isfactory.

Total equity amounted to DKK 268.6 million (31 December 2018: DKK 261.6 million), and consolidated
total assets to DKK 733.4 million (31 December 2018 DKK: 749.7 million).

In 2019, the Group implemented IFRS 16, which affected operating profit  (EBITDA) by DKK +10.4
million, profit before tax by DKK -1.2 million, right-of-use assets by DKK +42.4 million and lease
liabilit ies by DKK +43.6 million. Further details are described in note 1.

Parent

The Company’s revenue amounted to DKK 0 million in 2019 (2018: DKK 0 million). EBITDA amounted to
DKK -0.1 million (2018: DKK -9.1 million) and EBIT was DKK -0.1 million (2018: DKK -9.1 million). The
Company’s equity amounted to DKK 153.9 million per 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: DKK
160.8 million). Besides the above, there are no other relevant issues regarding the parent company not
ment ioned in management’s review for the Group.

Outlook

In 2020, the Group expects organic and acquisit ive growth of over 25% in revenue and over 20% in
EBITDA. There will be a cont inuous focus on the cost  base in order to ensure the reasonable, carefully
managed development of the Group.

Matters affecting the financial statements

There have been no unusual circumstances which should be referred to in relation to the accounts.

Branch abroad

ProData Consult NUF (branch of ProData Consult  A/ S), 1556 Son, Norway.
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Management's review

Ownership and capital structure

ProData Consult A/S (the Company) is fully owned by ProData BidCo A/S. Polaris, a Nordic private
equity f irm, is the ult imate majority shareholder with approx. 57%. The remaining shares are directly or
indirect ly owned by executive management, employees and the Board of Directors.

The following addit ional ult imate shareholders own more than 5% of the share capital:

► Rode Invest  ApS, CVR no. 25 94 44 29

► Hammerskov Invest  ApS, CVR no. 26 24 58 85.

The Company’s equity consists of one class of shares, and the loan capital consists of bank debt
provided by Danske Bank.

Management f inds the current  capital structure to be appropriate and to provide the necessary f inancial
f lexibility in the Group to support  the strategy.

Polaris is a member of the Danish Venture and Private Equity Associat ion (DVCA) and is in compliance
with the DVCA guidelines. Please see www.dvca.dk. These guidelines, published in June 2015,
recommend a thorough review, in par ticular with regard to corporate governance, f inancial r isks,
employee relations and strategy. As a private equity-owned company, the Group’s practices and policies
are in accordance with these recommendat ions.

Financial resources

At year end 2019, cash and non-utilised drawing facilit ies in credit  institutions amounted to approx. DKK
85 million.

Risks

Market  risks

The Group’s services are primarily aimed at  the banking, f inance, IT, energy, telecom, media and
transpor t industries as well as the public sector. Economic developments in these industries and the
public sector may affect  the f inancial results.

Currency risks

The Group is exposed to currency f luctuations, mainly from PLN, SEK, NOK and EUR. The combined risk
is currently at a level at  which hedging is not deemed financially viable.

Exchange rate fluctuations related to the translation of the result  and intercompany balance of foreign
subsidiaries at the balance sheet date constitute a risk. The Group does not  hedge this type of risk.

Interest  rate risks

The Group’s senior debt (in ProData BidCo A/S) and credit  lines in the Group are based on a f loat ing
interest  rate, and in order to mit igate increases, the Group has entered into an agreement that  caps the
interest  rate relat ing to 2/3 of the senior debt for the period unt il December 2021.

Credit r isks

The Group’s credit  r isks relate to trade receivables included in the balance sheet.

Employee risk

Having the right  competencies with adequate experience is vital. Therefore, it  is important  that  the
Group cont inues to at tract, retain and develop skilled employees. Failure to do so has the potent ial to
negatively impact the expected development of the Group.
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Management's review

Supplier risk

Having access to the right  competencies with adequate experience is vital. Therefore, it  is important
that  the Group continues to at tract  and retain the best  knowledge resources. Failure to do so has the
potential to negatively impact the expected development of the Group.

IT risk

The Group depends on informat ion technology to manage crit ical business processes, such as sales,
sourcing, administrative and f inancial funct ions. The Group uses IT systems for internal purposes and
externally for its customers and consultants. Extensive disrupt ion of IT systems could have a negative
effect on the Group’s operations.

Knowledge resources

The Group is constant ly competing to at t ract  and retain the best knowledge resources in the market for
business and IT-related development, operat ions and management.

Despite the f ierce competit ion, the Group is experiencing increases in the number of applicants with the
necessary competencies.

Internally, the common IT platform ensures the combined knowledge of the Group’s employees is shared
and documented to the largest  possible extent  in the system. The Group’s vulnerability to losses related
to the individual knowledge of employees is therefore assessed as limited.

Statutory report on Corporate Social Responsibility

The scope of the Group’s CSR commitment

The Group’s commitment to corporate social responsibility is founded on respect  for internat ionally
recognised principles for sustainable development, human rights (including labour rights), the
environment, business ethics and the UN Global Compact principles as expressed in the UNGPs/ OECD
Guidelines. This commitment is integrated into our strategy and business operations. The Group’s
part icipation in the UN Global Compact, the Group’s Code of Conduct and the full UN Human Rights
Declaration have a permanent page on the Group’s websites.

The Group is commit ted to diversity with respect  to gender and nationality; to zero tolerance of
discrimination; to excellence in managing the right  to privacy; to support ing environmentally sustainable
practices; to reducing our adverse environmental impacts by using environmentally fr iendly services,
solut ions and technologies; and to zero tolerance of any form of bribery, corruption or fraud.

The Group has been a member of the UN Global Compact init iative since 2014. The UN Global Compact
is the world’s largest  init iative within corporate social responsibility (CSR). This internat ional init iat ive
was launched by the UN in order to engage private companies in solving the social and environmental
challenges arising from globalisat ion. Global Compact makes it possible for companies all over the world
to take an active part  in solving these challenges.

As a member the Group reports annually on its progress in implementing the 10 principles of the UN
Global Compact in the areas of human rights, labour rights, environment and ant i-corrupt ion. To ensure
transparency, the report  is published on the UN Global Compact website. As an off icial member of the
UN Global Compact Initiative, the Group sends a signal to all of our stakeholders that  we endorse and
are working to contribute to the implementation of the Global Compact init iat ive.

In 2019, the Group updated its Group CSR Strategy (including its CSR commitment, which was approved
by management and the Board of Directors). A Group CSR impact assessment (risk assessment) was
performed, and measures to manage adverse impacts have been implemented. In addit ion, the Group
has pledged to conduct regular impact assessments to identify actual and potential adverse impacts
from our business pract ices and severe impacts in our value chain. The Group will also address risks
related to changes in our product  range, operating contexts or new business relat ionships. The Group
will communicate the findings of our assessments to relevant stakeholders. The Group expects that
regular assessments and transparent communication will help anchor our commitment to CSR
throughout our company.
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In the event that  the Group causes or contributes to actual adverse impacts, the Group is commit ted to
providing access to remedy or to contact  the appropriate authorities as necessary.

Human rights

While operating a company with continuous profitable growth, the Group is also committed to acting
responsibly, with respect for human rights, the environment and business ethics. The Group respects
the rule of law and complies with national regulat ions in all countries in which it  operates, and expects
the same from all of our employees and business partners.

The Group directly contributes to organisat ions that  advocate and help to protect  human rights, for
example by making annual donations to Amnesty Internat ional and UNICEF. No further actions were
taken in 2019. Risks related to violat ions of human rights are limited due to the Group’s business model,
policies and presence only in the EU. No violat ions of human rights were detected in 2019.

The Group has an explicit  policy of  not  doing business with any clients who abuse human r ights, and the
Group regularly evaluates its clients to identify any possible violations of human rights. The Group
expects all our business relationships (clients, suppliers and consultants) to align their operations with
the UN’s Guiding Principles for Business and Human Rights (UNGPs) and the OECD Guidelines for
Mult inational Enterprises (OECD Guidelines) as well. This means clients, suppliers and consultants must
pledge to prevent or mit igate adverse impacts on human rights, the environment and business ethics
(anti-corruption), and should address any actual adverse impacts that  arise. The Group’s expectat ions
are further detailed in our Code of Conduct. In 2020, the Group will begin evaluating suppliers’ codes of
conduct.

Employees and business relat ionships

A human rights impact assessment has been conducted which describes planned and exist ing measures
for managing adverse impacts (including grievance mechanisms). The Group has a formal policy for
employee (human) rights, which is described in the Employee Handbook (staff manual). The policy
out lines both internationally recognised human rights as well as the Group’s Code of Conduct. Our
employee sat isfact ion and workplace evaluat ion survey as well as our HR KPIs are important  aspects of
our procedures for following up on any adverse impacts.

The Group places a high priority on creat ing a healthy and att ractive physical and psychological working
environment that  focuses on the well-being of its employees, including our policies on sickness
absenteeism. The sickness absenteeism policy covers follow-up on employee workplace at tendance and
behaviour while also expressing the Group’s compassionate interest  in employees’ well-being. The
Group’s sickness absence rate increased from 2018 to 2019, primarily due to a few cases of non-work-
related long-term absence due to sickness.

The Group’s employment policies include a Code of Conduct and a variety of init iat ives to improve the
working environment, health and staff retention. These include social arrangements and a pension
scheme, as well as policies on diversity, drugs/alcohol, staff, smoking, seniors and health. No further
actions were taken in 2019. The risk of work-related accidents is limited due to the Group’s business
model and policies. In 2019 no instances of forced, compulsory or child labour were detected. No cases
of discriminat ion were detected, and no work injuries were repor ted.

According to our employee sat isfact ion survey for 2019, over 84% of our employees are either satisf ied
or very satisfied with the Group and would recommend us to job candidates. In 2020, the Group will
focus on maintaining employee sat isfact ion at  this high level by invest ing even more in our leadership
quality and general employee educat ion and t raining.

Diversity and equality

The Group’s overall policy is to employ and promote the most qualif ied people, regardless of gender,
and to give equal access to leadership posit ions to all qualif ied candidates, regardless of gender. The
Group is commit ted to diversity and current ly includes nine nationalit ies. The Group has 141 employees,
of whom 57% are female and 43% male. The majority of Danish employees are located in the Group’s
headquarters in Copenhagen.
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Development in staff, no. of FTE Denmark Abroad Group

Number of employees beginning of 2019 60 58 118
Recruited during 2019 13 35 48
Resigned during 2019 12 13 25
Number of employees by end of 2019 61 80 141

The proport ion of women in leadership positions with personnel management responsibility for the
entire group was 31.2% as of  1 January 2019. This rate had increased to 36.8% by the end of 2019.
The Group will work to cont inue increasing the number of women in leadership positions. To facilitate
this, at least one female applicant  must be invited to all job interviews, assuming qualif ied female
applicants are available. Since ProData Holding A/S only has a formally registered CEO, the Company
falls under t r iviality limit for reporting on the gender balance in management on a company level. In
2019, two female executives joined the Board of Directors – bringing female representat ion from 0 to
33.3%.

Through this policy and an ongoing focus on the development of employees at  all levels of the
organisation ir respect ive of age and gender, the Group will contribute to the t raining and development
of potential female leaders. The goal of the Board of Directors and the Executive Board is to increase
the percentage of female employees at all managerial levels, from the board itself to company
depar tment heads and team leaders.

Currently the gender split  on the Board of Directors is 33% female and 67% male. The goal was to recruit
one female board member by the end of 2019 to increase the female share to 20%. This goal was
reached. The goal for 2020 is to maintain the current  gender split  at  a minimum.

The board will follow up on the implementat ion of this goal every year and will act ively seek to recruit
female candidates with relevant competencies and experience. Relevant knowledge and professional
experience are key parameters when selecting new board members.

Ant i-corruption

An anti-corruption impact assessment has been conducted – and preventive and mitigat ing measures
have been implemented. The Group has an ant i-corrupt ion and anti-bribery policy in all aff iliates and
countries: corruption/ bribery pract ices are not accepted in any shape or form. The policy includes rules
and guidelines on issues such as giving and receiving gifts and whistleblowing. The Group expects the
same high standards from all of our stakeholders. Risks related to potent ial corruption and bribery are
limited due to the Group’s business model, its policies and presence only in the EU. No incidents of
corrupt ion were detected, and management are not aware of any violation of the policy.

Whistleblowing

A central whist leblowing policy is in place under which all employees can anonymously repor t situations,
incidents or circumstances that  appear inappropriate or in violat ion of the Group’s guidelines. No
incidents were detected, and the Board of Directors are not  aware of any violat ion of the policy.

Environment and climate

Adverse impacts on the climate and environment have been assessed, and actions have been init iated.
The Group has a formal climate and environmental policy. The Group encourages employees to reduce
energy consumpt ion and to avoid other actions that  may impact the climate or environment negat ively.

The Group has started inventorying carbon emissions (Scope 1 and 2 – Scope 3 planned for 2021) – and
actions have been init iated in order to reduce the carbon footprint  of its operations.

The Group has a digital contract  system, which means the contract  flow is 100% paperless. Internally,
the Group recycles all paper. The Group’s major vendors are certif ied CO2-neutral. The Group
encourages reduced printing and encourages recipients not  to print  outgoing mails. Finally, the Group
has invested in meet ing and communicat ion technologies to minimise traveling. Risks related to the
environment and climate are limited due to the Group’s business model, policies and actions.
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Charity

In 2019 f inancial support  was given to:

► UN Global Compact ► Transparency International ► Danish Mult iple Sclerosis
Association

► UNICEF ► Danish Cancer Society

No other organisat ions were suppor ted in 2019.

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board work constant ly to ensure that  appropriate and
suff icient  control systems are in place, managed by a robust management team structure. The Board of
Directors and the Execut ive Board have a number of dut ies that  are defined by the Companies Act, the
Danish Financial Statements Act  and the Art icles of Association and Rules of Procedure for the Board of
Directors, among other regulations and policies. On this basis, the necessary internal procedures are
continually being developed, refined and maintained to ensure active, reliable and profitable
management of the Group.

The Board of Directors ensure that  the Execut ive Board complies with the approved objectives,
strategies, business procedures and rules of procedure for the Execut ive Board. The informat ion
presented to the Board of Directors is provided systematically before and during meet ings as well as in
writ ten and oral reports. The topics of these reports include market  development and the Group’s
development and profitability. The Board of Directors and the execut ive management have overall
responsibility for risk management and internal controls related to f inancial reporting.

The Board of Directors of the Company meet at least four t imes a year. Furthermore, informat ion about
the Company and the Group's results and f inancial position is shared with the Board of  Directors on a
regular basis (monthly). If  relevant, extraordinary meetings are held. In addit ion, the Board of Directors
appoint  committees for special tasks. A Chairman Commit tee has been set  up that  meets with
management on a regular basis.

The Board of Directors is comprised of the following members:

Chairman: Agner Nørgaard Mark (Appointed in August 2018, represent ing Polaris Private Equity IV
K/ S)

Members: Rune Lillie Gornitzka (Appointed in August 2018 representing Polaris Private Equity IV
K/ S)
Anders Grat te (Appointed in August 2018 represent ing Polaris Private Equity IV K/S)
Jens Kyhnæb (Appointed in May 2011 representing PDC Holding 2018 A/S)
Susann J. K. Selenius-Larsson (Appointed in August 2019 representing Polaris Private
Equity IV K/S)
Bente Overgaard (Appointed in August 2019 represent ing Polaris Private Equity IV K/S)

The Execut ive Board is comprised of the following member:

CEO: Søren Nordal Rode (Appointed in March 2009)

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board are the ultimate owners of approx. 15% of the shares.

Audit and Risk Commit tee

The Audit  and Risk Commit tee was established in December 2019 and consists of the Board of
Directors. The Audit  and Risk Commit tee is to meet at  least  twice a year (one meet ing held in 2019).
Furthermore, informat ion will be shared with the Audit  and Risk Commit tee on a regular basis. If
relevant, extraordinary meetings will be held.

Remunerat ion to management and the Board of Directors

To at tract  and retain the Group’s management competencies, the remuneration of management, senior
employees and the Board of Directors is based on tasks, value creation and conditions in comparable
companies. An incentive programme has been implemented in the form of bonus schemes and share and
warrant-based incent ive programmes.
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Other positions of the members of  the Board of Directors and the Executive Board:

Anders Gratte Agner Nørgaard Mark

ProData Holding A/ S Board member ProData Holding A/ S Chairman

ProData BidCo A/ S Board member ProData BidCo A/ S Chairman

ProData Consult A/ S Board member ProData Consult A/ S Chairman

Human IT-consult ing Sverige

AB Board member

Schødt A/ S Board member

MIBA Invest  AB Board member Maconi Consult  ApS Execut ive Board

Projected Solut ions Ltd Execut ive Board Maconi Invest ApS Execut ive Board

Close Comms Ltd Execut ive Board

Jens Kyhnæb

Bente Overgaard ProData BidCo A/ S Board member

ProData BidCo A/ S Board member ProData Consult A/ S Board member

ProData Consult A/ S Board member JK Invest  ApS Execut ive Board

SP Group A/ S Board member Kjærulf Pedersen Holding A/ S Chairman

Holberg Fenger Adm. A/ S Board member Kjærulf Pedersen A/ S Chairman

Haslev Møbelsnedkeri A/ S Board member Guldsmed Dirks Holding A/ S Board member

Holberg Fenger Invest A/ S Board member Guldsmed Dirks Frederiksberg A/ S Chairman

Holberg Fenger Holding A/ S Board member Guldsmed Dirks Rødovre A/ S Board member

MO af  1. juli 2018 A/ S Board member PDC Holding Hvidovre A/ S Chairman

Finansiel Stabilitet Board member ProData Consult Holding II ApS Execut ive Board

HP Projekt  og udvikling A/ S Board member PDC Holding 2018 A/ S Chairman

Indertoften A/ S Board member TempX A/ S Board member

Tømmerhandler Joh. Fogs

Fond

Board member TempX A/ S Execut ive Board

Haslev Investment A/ S Chairman Go Dogo ApS Board member

Magnus Olesen A/ S Board member Ejd. selskabet Valhøjs Allé 158

ApS

Board member

Den danske naturfond Board member Prot ica BoligInvest Kbh - Rødovre

II A/ S

Board member

Overgaard Advisory ApS Execut ive Board

Arbejdsmarkedets

Erhvervssikr ing

Chairman Susann J. K. Selenius-Larsson

Domea.dk s.m.b.a. Board member ProData BidCo A/ S Board member

ProData ConsultA/ S Board member

Rune Lillie Gornitzka Prosus Consult ing ApS Execut ive Board

ProData Holding A/ S Board member

ProData BidCo A/ S Board member Søren Nordal Rode

ProData Consult A/ S Board member ProData Holding A/ S Execut ive Board

Stella Invest  ApS Execut ive Board ProData BidCo A/ S Execut ive Board

Det Danske Madhus A/ S Board member ProData Consult A/ S Execut ive Board

P-DDM Holding 2019 A/ S Board member Rode Invest ApS Execut ive Board

P-DDM 2014 A/ S Board member PDC Holding Hvidovre A/ S Execut ive Board

DDM Holding 2 A/ S Board member PDC Holding Hvidovre A/ S Board member

DDM Holding 1 A/ S Board member PDC Holding 2018 A/ S Execut ive Board

SSG HoldCo A/ S Board member PDC Holding 2018 A/ S Board member

SSG BidCo A/ S Board member ProData Consult B.V. Management Board

SSG Partners A/ S Board member ProData Consult Internat ional AB Chairman

SSG Group A/ S Board member ProData Consult SP Z.O.O. Management Board

SSG A/ S Board member ProData Consult A/ S Chairman

P - SSG 2019 A/ S Chairman

Research and development activities

Development of the IT plat forms and services is a key contributor to the continued positive development
of the Group and to meeting customer and supplier needs and expectations. It  is expected that the
Group will continue to invest  in development. The Group does not conduct  research act ivit ies.

Subsequent events

Subsequent events are described in note 21 to the group f inancial statements.
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ESG key figures Unit 2019 2018

Environment

CO2e, scope 2 Tons 439 376

CO2e per m2 Tons 0,056 0,064

Water consumpt ion m3 2.367 1.915

Water consumpt ion per m2 m3 0,304 0,326

Human capital, health and well-being

Number of employees FTE 141 118

Employee turnover % 19 24

Employees who have lef t  the group FTE 25 30

– Voluntary resignat ion FTE 14 -

– Redundancy FTE 2 -

– Mutual agreement FTE 6 -

– Retirement FTE 3 -

Recruited employees FTE 48 33

Work-related accidents Number 0 0

Whist le blowers Number 0 0

Sickness ratio Days/ FTE 4,2 2,9

Employee satisfact ion % 84 -

Gender split  (female) % 57 52

Average age Years 38 40

Average senior ity Years 4,3 4,5

Nat ionality - Danish Number 59 59

Nat ionality - non-Danish Number 82 59

Customers

Number of customers Number 245 250

Customer sat isfact ion % 82 81

Middle management

Members Number 13 11

Female Number 7 5

Male Number 6 6

Gender split  (female) % 54 45

Average age Years 39 41

Average senior ity Years 3,3 3,3

Nat ionality - Danish Number 4 4

Nat ionality - non-Danish Number 9 7

Group management

Members Number 6 5

Female Number 0 0

Male Number 6 5

Gender split  (female) % 0 0

Average age Years 50 48

Average senior ity Years 8,2 8,7

Nat ionality - Danish Number 5 4

Nat ionality - non-Danish Number 1 1

Board of directors

Members Number 6 4

Female Number 2 0

Male Number 4 4

Gender split  (female) % 33 0

Average age Years 52 51

Average senior ity Years 2,2 2,1

Nat ionality - Danish Number 4 3

Nat ionality - non-Danish Number 2 1

Board meet ings Number 6 5

Attendance % 100 100

For definit ions, please see below.
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Key f igure ESG data, definit ions

Environmental data

CO2e, Scope 2 Yearly sum of  kWh f rom electricity and district  heat ing/ cooling per country,

mult iplied by a CO2 conversion factor per country.

CO2e per m2 Average sum of square meters per year divided by total CO2 emissions per

year.

Water consumpt ion Gross sum of all water consumed.

Water consumpt ion per m2 Average sum of square meters per year divided by water consumpt ion per

year.

Human capital, health and well-being

Number of employees Sum of FTEs year end excluding pregnancy and maternity leave.

Members Sum of FTEs year end with a posit ion in middle or execut ive management.

Female Sum of female FTEs year end.

Male Sum of male FTEs year end.

Employee turnover Sum of employees leaving the group yearly divided by the average number

of  employees in a year.

Employees who have lef t  the group Sum of employees leaving the group yearly categorised into voluntary

resignat ion, redundancy, mutual agreement and ret irement.

Recruited employees Sum of employees recruited per year.

Work-related accidents Sum of work-related accidents per year.

Whist le blowers Sum of whist leblowers per year.

Sickness ratio Sum of yearly absence days for all FTEs divided by the sum of  maximum

working days per FTE.

Employee satisfact ion Net promoter score from group well-being survey year end.

Gender split  (female) Female FTEs year end divided by total FTEs year end.

Average age Sum of age per employee year end divided by sum of  employees year end.

Average senior ity Sum of years employees (working for the group year end) have worked for

the group year end divided by the sum of  employees year end.

Nat ionality - Danish Sum of FTEs with Danish nat ionality year end.

Nat ionality - non-Danish Sum of FTEs with non-Danish nat ionality year end.

Customers

Number of customers Sum of individual customers invoiced per year.

Customer sat isfact ion Weighted average of  customer sat isfaction survey scores from each

country per year. (20% = poor, 40% = barely acceptable, 60% = sat isfactory,

80% = very good, 100% = outstanding)

Governance data

Members of the board Sum of board members year end.

Female members of the board Sum of female board members year end.

Male members of  the board Sum of male board members year end.

Gender split  (board members) Female board members year end divided by male board members year end.

Average age (board members) Sum of age per board member year end divided by sum of  board members

year end.

Average senior ity (board members) Sum of years board members (year end) have been a member of the board

year end divided by the sum of board members year end.

Nat ionality – Danish (board members) Sum of board members with Danish nat ionality year end.

Nat ionality - non-Danish (board

members)

Sum of board members with non-Danish nat ionality year end.

Board meet ings Sum of board meet ing per year.

Attendance Sum of  board meet ings that  all board members have at tended per year

divided by sum of  maximum board meet ings that  all board members could

have at tended per year.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Income statement
Group Parent  Company

Note DKK'000

1/ 1 – 31/ 12

2019

13/ 6 –

31/ 12 2018

1/ 1 – 31/ 12

2019

13/ 6 –

31/ 12 2018

2 Revenue 1,022,310 343,197 0 0

Cost of sales -859,999 -289,640 0 0

Other external expenses -14,884 -15,376 -145 -9,065

Gross profit/ loss 147,427 38,181 -145 -9,065

3 Staf f costs -67,988 -22,397 0 0

Operating profit/ loss 79,439 15,784 -145 -9,065

Depreciat ion, amort isat ion, impairment

losses and write-downs of  property, plant

and equipment -53,440 -16,150 0 0

Profit/ loss before net financials 25,999 -366 -145 -9,065

5

Income from equity investments in group

ent it ies 0 0 1,273 -171

6 Financial income 307 574 0 0

7 Financial expenses -14,947 -4,843 -12 -17

Profit/ loss before tax 11,359 -4,635 1,116 -9,253

8 Tax on profit / loss for the year -7,410 -3,350 17 11

Profit/ loss for the year 3,949 -7,985 1,133 -9,242

9 Attributable to:

Owners of P - ProData 2018 A/ S 1,133 -9,242

Non-controlling interests 2,816 1,257

3,949 -7,985
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Balance sheet
Group Parent  Company

Note DKK'000 2019 2018 2019 2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

10 Intangible assets

Acquired r ights 167 366 0 0

Goodwill 296,684 312,476 0 0

Brands 51,350 57,276 0 0

Customer contracts 101,110 112,780 0 0

Software 13,384 14,929 0 0

462,695 497,827 0 0

11 Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-use assets 42,380 0 0 0

Leasehold improvements 521 317 0 0

Fixtures and f it t ings, plant  and equipment 4,793 4,240 0 0

47,694 4,557 0 0

Other non-current assets

12 Equity investments in subsidiar ies 0 0 151,769 158,511

Other securit ies and investments 308 0 0 0

13 Deposits 3,707 2,859 0 0

4,015 2,859 151,769 158,511

Total non-current assets 514,404 505,243 151,769 158,511

Current assets

Receivables

Trade receivables 185,599 204,502 0 0

Receivables f rom group ent it ies 0 0 0 131

Joint  taxat ion receivables 2,227 0 28 0

17 Deferred tax 1,478 668 0 0

Other receivables 370 630 0 0

14 Prepayments 2,311 1,034 0 0

191,985 206,834 28 13100 00

Cash 26,992 37,589 2,165 2,429

Total current assets 218,977 244,423 2,193 2,560

TOTAL ASSETS 733,381 749,666 153,962 161,071
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Balance sheet
Group Parent  Company

Note DKK'000 2019 2018 2019 2018

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

15 Share capital 2,189 2,189 2,189 2,189

Reserve for net  revaluat ion according to the

equity method 0 0 0 415

Retained earnings 151,710 158,592 151,710 158,177

Equity holders' share of equity, P - ProData

2018 A/ S 153,899 160,781 153,899 160,781

Non-controlling interests 114,653 100,827 0 0

Total equity 268,552 261,608 153,899 160,781

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilit ies 32,391 0 0 0

17 Deferred tax 38,250 535 0 0

16 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 179,412 41,363 0 0

Other payables 1,803 202,653 0 0

Total non-current liabilities 251,856 244,551 0 0

Current liabilities

Short-term port ion of  lease liabilit ies 11,189 0 0 0

16 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 30,000 14,640 0 0

Trade payables 150,802 2,577 63 170

Payables to group ent it ies 417 165,386 0 0

Joint  taxable payable 2,382 0 0 0

Income taxes 1,960 912 0 120

Other payables 14,040 59,992 0 0

Deferred income 2,183 0 0 0

Total current liabilities 212,973 243,507 63 290

Total liabilities 464,829 488,058 63 290

TOTAL LIABILITIES 733,381 749,666 153,962 161,071

1 Account ing policies

4 Fees paid to auditors appointed at  the annual general meet ing

18 Cont ingent liabilit ies

19 Related part ies

20 Adjustments for the cash f low statement

21 Subsequent events
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

Group

DKK'000 Share capital

Retained

earnings

Equity held by

the owners of

capital in the

Parent

Company

Non-

controlling

interests Total equity

Equity at 1 January 2019 2,189 158,592 160,781 100,827 261,608

Foreign exchange adjustments 0 132 132 145 277

Effect  from capital increase 0 0 0 39,691 39,691

Adjustment from purchase of

non-controlling interest 0 -16,783 -16,783 -17,217 -34,000

Changes in minority interest 0 8,636 8,636 -8,636 0

Purchase of shares for

redempt ion 0 0 0 -2,973 -2,973

Appropriat ion of  profit / loss 0 1,133 1,133 2,816 3,949

Equity at 31 December 2019 2,189 151,710 153,899 114,653 268,552

Parent Company

DKK'000 Share capital

Reserve for net

revaluation

according to the

equity method

Retained

earnings

Equity held by

the owners of

capital in the

parent

company

Equity at 1 January 2019 2,189 415 158,177 160,781

Capital increase 0 0 0 0

Share of other movements in equity in

subsidiaries 0 0 -8,015 -8,015

Appropriat ion of  profit / loss 0 -415 1,548 1,133

Equity at 31 December 2019 2,189 0 151,710 153,899
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Cash flow statement

Note DKK'000 2019 2018

Prof it  for the year 3,949 -7,985

20 Adjustments 75,932 23,174

Cash generated f rom operat ions before changes in working capital 79,881 15,189

Changes in working capital:

17,886 -43,698Receivables

Trade payables -9,128 25,188

Other payables relat ing to operat ing act ivit ies -1,022 1,895

87,617 -1,426

Interest received 307 574

Interest paid -11,795 -4,373

Interest paid on lease liabilit ies -1,329 0

Income taxes paid -10,721 -3,500

Cash flows from operating activities 64,079 -8,725

Acquisit ion of  business -2,858 -434,277

Acquisit ion of  intangible assets -5,577 -800

Acquisit ion of  property, plant  and equipment -3,900 -774

Disposal of property, plant  and equipment 615 0

Cash flows from investing activities -11,720 -435,851

Loan f inancing:

Proceeds 0 225,000

Repayment of  lease liabilit ies -9,037 0

Changes in receivables and payables to/ from intercompany 417 0

Shareholders:

Loan costs paid -8,000 -8,177

Paid in share capital 43 500

Earn out  and interest -43,406 0

Capital increase 0 264,842

Purchase of shares for redempt ion (non-controlling interests) -2,973 0

Cash flows from financing activities -62,956 482,165

Net cash flows -10,597 37,589

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of  year 37,589 0

Cash and cash equivalents, year end 26,992 37,589 Pe
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies

The annual repor t of P - ProData 2018 A/S for 2019 has been prepared in accordance with the
provisions in the Danish Financial Statements Act  applying to large repor ting class C entit ies.

All numbers in the annual report  are presented in DKK thousands, unless otherwise stated.
In general, rounding will occur and cause variances in sums and percentages in the consolidated and
parent company f inancial statements.

Beside the below, the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting
policies as last  year.

Changes in accounting policies

Effect ive from 1 January 2019, the Group and the Parent Company has implemented the following
interpretations under the Danish Financial Statements Act :

► IFRS 16 Leases

► IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers.

Only IFRS 16 has affected recognit ion and measurement in the annual repor t materially.

Effect of IFRS 16

Effect ive from 1 January 2019, P - ProData 2018 A/S Group has implemented the interpretation of
lease contracts in accordance with IFRS 16, using the modif ied retrospect ive transition method and has
therefore not  restated the comparative f igures, which are still interpreted under the rules of IAS 17. The
account ing policies of IAS 17 are presented separately if  they deviate significant ly from the account ing
policies of IFRS 16.

As opposed to previously, the Group must now recognise all leases in the balance sheet, including
operating leases, with a few exceptions. Consequent ly, a lease commitment measured at the present
value of the future lease payments, see descript ion below, must now be realised together with a
corresponding leased asset adjusted for payments made to the lessor prior to the commencement of the
lease and incent ive payments received from the lessor. The Group has decided not  to recognise costs
direct ly related to the leased asset.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 16, when implementing the standard, the Group
has chosen:

► Not to recognise leases with a term of less than 12 months.

► Not to reassess whether a contract is or comprises a lease.

► To determine a discount rate on a portfolio of leases with similar characterist ics.

When assessing the future lease payments, the Group reviewed its operating leases and ident if ied the
lease payments related to a lease component that  are f ixed or variable but  change in line with changes
in an index or an interest rate. The Group has chosen not  to recognise payments related to service
components as par t of the lease commitment.

When assessing the expected lease term, the Group identif ied the non-cancellable lease term of the
lease plus periods covered by an extension opt ion that  Management is reasonably likely to exercise and
plus periods covered by a termination option that Management is reasonably unlikely to exercise. The
period has been assessed to 2-4 years.

For leases on equipment, the Group has assessed that  the expected lease term is the non-cancellable
lease term in the leases, as the Group has not historically exercised the extension opt ions in similar
leases. The period has been set to 3 years.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

The leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the expected lease term, which is:

Operating equipment 3 years
Sale and administration proper ties 2-4 years

The implementation of IFRS 16 at  1 January 2019 has increased right-of-use assets for the Group with
DKK 37,852 thousand and lease liabilit ies with DKK 37,852 thousand. The implementation has not had
any effect  on Equity as of 1 January 2019.

In profit  and loss for the Group, the effects of IFRS 16 have decreased other external expenses with DKK
10,366 thousand, Depreciat ion and amortisation have increased with DKK 10,158 thousand and
Financial expenses have increased with DKK 1,329 thousand at  31 December 2019.

In the cash f low statements for the Group, the effects of IFRS 16 have increased cash f lows from
financing act ivities with DKK 9,037 thousand and increased cash f lows from operat ing act ivities with
DKK 8,829 at  31 December 2019. During the year, there has been non-cash transactions regarding
addit ions of right-of-use assets.

Effect of IFRS 15

P - ProData 2018 A/S has at  1 January 2019 implemented the interpretation of IFRS 15 by applying the
full retrospect ive method. The implementation of IFRS 15 does not  have a material effect  on recognition
and measurement effecting profit  for the year, equity, assets and/or liabilit ies.

Consolidated financial statements

Control

The consolidated f inancial statements comprise the Parent Company P - ProData 2018 A/S and
subsidiaries controlled by P - ProData 2018 A/S.

Control means the power to exercise decisive influence over a subsidiary’s f inancial and operating
decisions. Moreover, the possibility of yielding a return from the investment is required.

In assessing if the Parent Company controls an entity, de facto control is taken into consideration as
well.

The existence of potent ial voting rights which may currently be exercised or converted into addit ional
voting rights is considered when assessing if an entity may become empowered to exercise decisive
influence over another entity’s f inancial and operating decisions.

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: 6
EV

N
F-

8S
D

KT
-7

C6
6D

-U
SO

7M
-B

BL
EV

-O
52

8K



P - ProData 2018 A/ S

Annual report  2019

28

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Preparation of consolidated financial statements

The consolidated f inancial statements have been prepared as a consolidation of the Parent Company's
and the individual subsidiaries' f inancial statements, which are prepared according to the Group's
account ing policies. On consolidation, intra-group income and expenses, shareholdings, intra-group
balances and dividends, and realised and unrealised gains on intra-group transactions are eliminated.
Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains unless they do not reflect
impairment.

In the consolidated f inancial statements, the items of subsidiaries are recognised in full. Non-controlling
interests' share of the profit / loss for the year and of the equity of subsidiaries which are not  wholly-
owned are included in the Group's profit / loss and equity, but are disclosed separately.

Acquisit ions and disposals of non-controlling interests which are still controlled are recognised direct ly
in equity as a t ransact ion between shareholders.

Business combinations

Recently acquired entit ies are recognised in the consolidated f inancial statements from the date of
acquisit ion. Entit ies sold or otherwise disposed of are recognised up to the date of disposal.
Comparat ive f igures are not  restated to reflect newly acquired ent ities. Discontinued operations are
presented separately, see below.

The date of acquisition is the date when the Group actually obtains control of the acquiree.

The purchase method is applied to acquisit ions of new businesses over which the Group obtains control.
The acquired businesses' identif iable assets, liabilit ies and cont ingent liabilities are measured at  fair
value at the acquisition date. Identif iable intangible assets are recognised if they are separable or arise
from a contractual r ight. Deferred tax related to the revaluations is recognised.

Posit ive differences (goodwill) between, on the one hand, the consideration for the acquiree, the value
of non-controlling interests in the acquired entity and the fair value of any previously acquired equity
investments and, on the other hand, the fair value of the assets, liabilit ies and cont ingent liabilities
acquired are recognised as goodwill under  " Intangible assets" . Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line
basis in the income statement based on an individual assessment of the economic life of the asset.

Negat ive differences (negat ive goodwill) are recognised in the income statement at the date of
acquisit ion.

Upon acquisition, goodwill is allocated to the cash-generat ing units, which subsequent ly form the basis
for impairment test ing. Goodwill and fair value adjustments in connection with the acquisition of  a
foreign entity with a funct ional currency different from the presentation currency used in the
consolidated f inancial statements are accounted for as assets and liabilities belonging to the foreign
entity and are, on init ial recognition, t ranslated into the foreign entity's functional currency using the
exchange rate at  the transaction date.

The consideration paid for an ent ity consists of the fair value of the agreed consideration in the form of
assets transferred, liabilit ies assumed and equity instruments issued. If part  of the consideration is
contingent on future events or compliance with agreed terms, such par t of the consideration is
recognised at fair value at  the date of acquisition. Subsequent adjustments of cont ingent considerations
are recognised in the income statement.

Expenses incurred to acquire entit ies are recognised in the income statement in the year in which they
are incurred.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Where, at the date of acquisit ion, the identif ication or measurement of acquired assets, liabilit ies,
contingent liabilit ies or the determination of the consideration is associated with uncertainty, init ial
recognition will take place on the basis of provisional values. If it  turns out subsequently that  the
identif ication or measurement of the purchase consideration, acquired assets, liabilit ies or contingent
liabilit ies was incorrect on initial recognition, the statement will be adjusted retrospectively, including
goodwill, until 12 months after the acquisition, and comparative f igures will be restated. Hereafter, any
adjustments are recognised as misstatements.

Gains or losses from divestment or winding-up of subsidiaries which imply that  control is no longer
maintained are calculated as the difference between, on the one hand, the selling price less selling
expenses and, on the other hand, the proportionate share of the carrying amount of net  assets. If  the
entity still holds equity investments in the divested entity, the remaining proportionate share of the
carrying amount forms the basis for the measurement of equity investments in associates or securities
and equity investments.

Non-controlling interests

On initial recognit ion, non-controlling interests are measured at  the fair value of the non-controlling
interests' propor tionate share of the fair value of the acquired ent ity's identif iable assets, liabilit ies and
contingent liabilit ies. Goodwill relat ing to the non-controlling interests' share is not  recognised.

In the former scenario, goodwill relat ing to the non-controlling interests' share in the acquired entity is
thus recognised, while, in the lat ter scenario, goodwill relat ing to the non-controlling interests' share is
not  recognised. Measurement of non-controlling interests is chosen on a transaction-by-transaction
basis.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognit ion, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are t ranslated at  the exchange
rates at  the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rate at  the
transaction date and the rate at  the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as
financial income or f inancial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are t ranslated at
closing rates. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at
which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest f inancial statements is recognised
in the income statement as financial income or f inancial expenses.

Foreign subsidiaries are considered separate entit ies. Items in such ent ities' income statements are
translated at  average exchange rates for the month, and balance sheet items are translated at  closing
rates. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation of the opening equity of foreign entit ies to
closing rates and on translat ion of the income statements from average exchange rates to closing rates
are taken direct ly to equity.

Foreign exchange adjustments of balances with separate foreign subsidiaries which are considered part
of the total investment in the subsidiary are taken direct ly to equity. Foreign exchange gains and losses
on loans and derivative f inancial instruments designated as hedges of foreign subsidiaries are also
recognised directly in equity.

Income statement

Revenue

The Company has chosen IFRS 15 as interpretation for revenue recognition.

Revenue is measured at  fair value of  the agreed consideration exclusive of VAT and taxes charged on
behalf of third part ies. All discounts and rebates granted are recognised in revenue.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Revenue from the sale of services

Income from the sale of services, which comprise consultancy services, is recognised as the control over
the individual identif iable performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Sale of consultancy
services typically comprise one performance obligat ion, which is recognised in revenue over the period
in which the services are provided.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprise costs incurred in generating the year's revenue and relates primarily to costs
regarding external consultancy services as well as internal consultants.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses comprise costs including expenses related to administration, off ice premises
(before 2019), off ice expenses etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise costs incurred in the year related to administrative staff in the Group and Parent
Company.

Profit/ loss from equity investments in subsidiaries

A proportionate share of the underlying ent ities' profit / loss af ter tax is recognised in the income
statement according to the equity method. Shares of profit / loss after tax in subsidiaries and associates
are presented as separate line items in the income statement. Full eliminat ion of intra-group
gains/ losses is made for equity investments in subsidiaries.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses comprise interest  income and expenses, exchange gains and losses on
transactions denominated in foreign currencies, amortisat ion of financial assets and liabilit ies, including
lease commitments as well as surcharges and refunds under the on-account tax scheme, etc.

Tax for the year

The Parent Company is subject  to the Danish rules on mandatory joint taxation of  the Group's Danish
subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are included in the joint  taxat ion arrangement from the date when they are
included in the consolidated f inancial statements and up to the date when they are no longer
consolidated.

The ult imate Danish Parent Company acts as management company for the joint  taxat ion arrangement
and consequently set tles all corporate income tax payments with the tax authorit ies.

On payment of joint  taxat ion contributions, the Danish corporate income tax charge is allocated
between the jointly taxed ent ities in proportion to their taxable income. Entit ies with tax losses receive
joint  taxat ion contributions from entit ies that have been able to use the tax losses to reduce their own
taxable income.

The tax expense for the year, which comprises the year's current  tax charge, joint  taxation contribut ions
and changes in the deferred tax charge – including changes arising from changes in tax rates – is
recognised in the income statement as regards the por tion that  relates to the profit / loss for the year
and directly in equity as regards the portion that  relates to entries directly in equity.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured at cost on init ial recognit ion. The cost  of intangible
assets acquired in a business combination is their  fair value at  the date of  acquisition. Following init ial
recognition, intangible assets are carried at  cost  less accumulated amort isat ion (for intangible assets
with finite lives) and accumulated impairment losses, if  any.

Intangible assets are amort ised over their useful lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an
indication that  the intangible asset  may be impaired. The amort isation period and the amortisation
method for an intangible asset  are reviewed at  least  at  the end of each report ing period. Changes in the
expected useful life or the expected pat tern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in
the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are
treated as changes in account ing estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets is recognised
in the income statement as amortisation.

A summary of the policies applied to the Group’s intangible assets is as follows:

► Goodwill – amort ised on a straight-line basis over 10-20 years

► Customer relationship – amort ised on a straight-line basis over 10 years

► Brands – amort ised on a straight-line basis over 10 years

► Software - amortised on a straight-line basis over 10 years.

Goodwill

Goodwill is amortised over the expected economic life of the asset, measured by reference to
Management's experience in the individual business segments. Goodwill is amort ised on a straight-line
basis over the amortisat ion period, which is 20 years. The amort isat ion period is fixed on the basis of
the expected repayment horizon, longest  for strategically acquired business enterpr ises with strong
market  posit ions and long-term earnings profiles.

Development projects

Development projects comprise internally developed sof tware. Development costs comprise salaries
direct ly at tr ibutable to development act ivities.

Development projects that are clearly defined and identif iable and where the technical feasibility,
suff icient  resources and a potential future market  or development potential are evidenced, and where
the Company intends to produce, market or use the project , are recognised as intangible assets
provided that the cost  can be measured reliably and that  there is suff icient  assurance that  future
earnings can cover production costs, selling costs and administrative expenses and development costs.
Other development costs are recognised in the income statement as incurred.

Development costs that  are recognised in the balance sheet are measured at  cost  less accumulated
amort isation and impairment losses.

On completion of a development project , development costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over
the estimated useful life. The amort isation period is 10 years.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold improvements, f ixtures and f it tings and plant and equipment are measured at cost  less
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly at tr ibutable to the acquisition until the date
when the asset is available for use.

Where individual components of an item of property, plant  and equipment have different  useful lives,
they are accounted for as separate items, which are depreciated separately.

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets. The
expected useful lives are as follows:

Leasehold improvements 2-4 years
Fixtures and f it tings, plant  and equipment 5 years

The basis of depreciation is based on the residual value of the asset and is reduced by impairment
losses, if  any. The depreciat ion period and the residual value are determined at  the time of acquisit ion
and are reassessed every year. Where the residual value exceeds the carrying amount of the asset, no
further depreciat ion charges are recognised.

In case of changes in the depreciat ion period or the residual value, the effect  on the amortisation
charges is recognised prospectively as a change in account ing estimates.

Gains and losses on the disposal of items of property, plant  and equipment are calculated as the
difference between the selling price less costs to sell and the carrying amount at  the date of disposal.
Gains or losses are recognised in the income statement as other operat ing income or other operating
expenses, respectively.

Leases applicable from 1 January 2019

Leased assets and lease liabilit ies are recognised in the balance sheet when the leased asset under a
lease entered into regarding a specif ic identif iable asset  is made available to the Group and/or the
Parent Company in the lease term, and when the Group and/ or the Parent Company obtains the right  to
almost all economic benefits from the use of the ident if ied asset and the right  to control the use of the
identif ied asset.

On init ial recognit ion, lease commitments are measured at  the present value of the future lease
payments discounted by an incremental borrowing rate. The following lease payments are recognised as
part  of the lease commitment:

► Fixed payments.

► Variable payments that change concurrently with changes to an index and an interest  rate based on
said index or interest rate.

► Payments overdue subject  to a residual value guarantee.

► Payments subject to an extension option that it  is highly probable that  the Group will exercise.

► Penalty related to a termination option unless it  is highly probable that  the Group will not  exercise
the opt ion.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

The lease commitment is measured at amortised cost  according to the effect ive interest  method. The
lease commitment is recalculated when the underlying contractual cash f lows change due to changes in
an index or an interest  rate if  the Group's est imate of a residual value guarantee changes or if  the Group
changes its assessment of whether call options, extension opt ions or termination opt ions can reasonably
be expected to be exercised.

On init ial recognit ion, the leased asset is measured at  cost , corresponding to the value of the lease
commitment adjusted for prepaid lease payments plus direct ly related costs and est imated costs for
demolit ion, repairs or the like and less discounts or other types of incentive payments received from the
lessor.

Subsequently, the asset is measured at  cost  less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The
leased asset is depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and the useful life of the leased asset.
Depreciation charges are recognised on a straight-line basis in the income statement.

The leased asset is adjusted for changes to the lease commitment due to changes to the terms of the
lease or changes to the cash f lows of the lease concurrent ly with changes to an index or an interest rate.

Leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the expected lease term, which is:

Operating equipment 3-5 years
Sale and administration proper ties 2-4 years

The Group presents the leased asset and the lease commitment separately in the balance sheet.

Leases applicable before 1 January 2019

For leases before 1 January the Group has used IAS 17 as interpretat ion for classif ication and
recognition of leases.

On init ial recognit ion, leases for assets that  transfer substant ially all the risks and rewards incident to
ownership to the Company (finance leases) are measured in the balance sheet at  the lower of fair value
and the present value of future lease payments. In calculating the present value, the interest rate
implicit  in the lease or the incremental borrowing rate is used as the discount factor. Assets held under
finance leases are subsequently accounted for as the Company's other assets.

The capitalised residual lease commitment is recognised in the balance sheet as a liability, and the
interest  element of the lease payment is recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease.

All other leases are considered operat ing leases. Payments relating to operat ing leases and any other
leases are recognised in the income statement over the term of the lease. The Company's total liabilit ies
relating to operat ing leases and other leases are disclosed under contingencies, etc.

Equity investments in subsidiaries

Equity investments in subsidiaries are measured according to the equity method in the parent  company
financial statements.

On init ial recognit ion, equity investments in subsidiaries are measured at  cost , i.e. plus transact ion
costs. The cost is allocated in accordance with the acquisit ion method; see the accounting policies
regarding the consolidated f inancial statements above.

The cost is adjusted by shares of profit / loss af ter tax calculated in accordance with the Group's
account ing policies less or plus unrealised intra-group gains/ losses.

Identif ied increases in value and goodwill, if  any, compared to the underlying ent ity's net  asset  value are
amort ised in accordance with the accounting policies in the consolidated f inancial statements. Negative
goodwill is recognised in the income statement.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Dividend received is deducted from the carrying amount.

Equity investments in subsidiaries and associates measured at  net  asset value are subject  to impairment
test requirements if  there is any indicat ion of impairment.

Other securities and investments

Other securit ies and investments consist ing in shares are measured at cost at  the balance sheet date, as
a fair value cannot be determined reliably.

Impairment of non-current assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets, property, plant  and equipment and equity investments in
subsidiaries is tested for impairment when an objective indicat ion of impairment exist .

Impairment tests are conducted on assets or groups of assets when there is evidence of impairment.
Assets are writ ten down to the lower of the carrying amount and the recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net  selling price of an asset and its value in use. The value
in use is calculated as the net present value of the expected net cash f lows from the use of the asset or
the group of assets and the expected net  cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group of
assets after the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognition no longer exists.
Impairment losses on goodwill are not  reversed.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at  amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is object ive evidence that  a receivable or a group of
receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that  an individual receivable has been impaired, an
impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Receivables in respect of which there is no object ive evidence of individual impairment are assessed for
object ive evidence of impairment on a por tfolio basis. The port folios are primarily based on the country
of domicile and credit ratings of the debtors in accordance with the Group's credit r isk management
policy. The object ive evidence applied to portfolios is determined based on historical loss experience.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and
the net present value of the expected cash f lows, including the realisable value of any collateral
received. The effective interest rate for the individual receivable or port folio is used as discount rate.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Current assets"  comprise expenses incurred concerning subsequent
f inancial years.

Equity

Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method

Net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries and associates is recognised at cost in the reserve
for net  revaluation according to the equity method.

The reserve can be eliminated in case of losses, realisation of equity investments or a change in
account ing est imates.

The reserve cannot be recognised at  a negative amount.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Dividend

Dividend proposed for the year is recognised as a liability at  the date when it is adopted at  the general
meet ing (declaration date). Dividend expected to be distributed for the year is disclosed as a separate
item under equity.

Income tax and deferred tax

Current  tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the
taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on prior -year taxable income and tax paid on account.

Joint taxation contribut ion payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet as " Income tax
receivable"  or " Income tax payable" .

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between
the carrying amount and the tax base of  assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not  recognised
on temporary differences relat ing to goodwill which is not  deductible for tax purposes or on off ice
premises and other items where temporary differences, apart  from business combinat ions, arise at the
date of acquisition without affect ing neither the profit / loss for the year nor the taxable income. Where
alternative tax rules can be applied to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on
Management's intended use of the asset or set t lement of the liability, respect ively.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carry-forwards, are recognised at the expected
value of their utilisation; either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against  deferred
tax liabilit ies in the same legal tax ent ity and jurisdict ion.

Adjustment is made to deferred tax resulting from eliminat ion of unrealised intra-group profits and
losses.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable in the respect ive
countries at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current  tax.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilit ies are recognised at  the date of borrowing at  the net  proceeds received less t ransaction
costs paid. On subsequent recognition, f inancial liabilit ies are measured at  amortised cost,
corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest  rate. Accordingly, the difference
between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the
loan.

Other liabilit ies are measured at  net  realisable value.

Deferred income

Deferred income recognised under “ Current  liabilit ies”  comprise received payments regarding revenue
concerning subsequent f inancial years.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Cash flow statement

The cash f low statement shows the Group's cash f lows from operating, investing and f inancing activit ies
for the year, the year's changes in cash and cash equivalents as well as the Group's cash and cash
equivalents at  the beginning and end of the year.

The Company has chosen to apply the exemption in § 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act  and
has not  prepared a separate cash f low statement for the parent company.

The cash f low effect  of acquisitions and disposals of ent ities is shown separately in cash f lows from
investing act ivities. Cash flows from corporate acquisit ions are recognised in the cash f low statement
from the date of acquisit ion. Cash f lows from disposals of  ent it ies are recognised up until the date of
disposal.

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating act ivities are calculated as the Group's share of the profit / loss adjusted for
non-cash operating items, changes in working capital, interest  received and paid, including the interest
element related to recognised lease commitments and income taxes paid.

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from invest ing act ivities comprise payments in connection with acquisit ions and disposals of
entit ies, act ivit ies and intangible assets, property, plant  and equipment and f inancial assets.

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the size or composition of the Group's share
capital and related costs as well as the raising of loans, repayment of interest-bearing debt, repayment
of lease commitments and payment of dividend to shareholders.

Cash f lows from assets held under leases are recognised as payment of interest  and repayment of debt.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term marketable securit ies with a term of three
months or less which are subject  to only minor risks of changes in value.

Segment information

Informat ion is disclosed by activity and geographical market. Segment informat ion follows the Group's
account ing policies, risks and internal f inancial management.

Financial ratios

The financial ratios stated under "Financial highlights"  have been calculated as follows:

Profit  margin Profit  for the year /  Revenue

Gross margin Gross profit  /  Revenue

EBITDA margin Operating profit (EBITDA) /  Revenue

Equity ratio Equity /  Total assets

Return on equity Profit  for the year /  Average equity

Rate of return Profit  from ordinary activities /  Average total assets

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: 6
EV

N
F-

8S
D

KT
-7

C6
6D

-U
SO

7M
-B

BL
EV

-O
52

8K



P - ProData 2018 A/ S

Annual report  2019

37

Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

2 Revenue

Informat ion about the distribut ion of revenue by act ivities and geographical markets is provided below.
The segment information is prepared in accordance with the Company's accounting policies and follows
the Company's internal f inancial management.

Revenue comprises the following activities:

Group Parent  Company

DKK'000

1/ 1 – 31/ 12

2019

13/ 6 –

31/ 12 2018

1/ 1 – 31/ 12

2019

13/ 6 –

31/ 12 2018

IT consultancy services 1,022,310 343,197 0 0

Revenue comprises the following geographical markets:

Denmark 746,619 267,779 0 0

Other countries 275,691 75,418 0 0

Total 1,022,310 343,197 0 0

3 Staff costs

Wages and salaries 55,568 18,623 0 0

Pensions 4,193 1,317 0 0

Other social security costs 3,259 1,013 0 0

Other staf f costs 4,968 1,444 0 0

Total 67,988 22,397 0 0

Average number of employees during the year 141 118 0 0

Remunerat ion to the Execut ive Board and the Board

of  Directors in ProData Holding A/ S 2,681 767 0 0

Total staff costs amount to DKK 91,161 (13/6 – 31/12 2018: DKK 31,005 thousand). Wages and
salaries for agency and project  staff consultants of DKK 23,174 thousand (13/ 6 – 31/ 12 2018: DKK
8,608 thousand) are included in cost  of sales.

The Company has established a share and warrant-based incentive program for the Board of Directors,
Management and key employees in ProData Holding A/S. The program comprises a total of 315,000
warrants with the right to buy one warrant  for 10 DKK. Each warrant  gives the right to buy one share of
DKK 1.00 at  a determined subscription price as stated in the art icles of association.

At 31 December 2019, a total of 163,336 warrants were issued to members of the Board of Directors,
Management and key employees in ProData Holding A/S.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

4 Fees paid to auditors appointed at the annual general meeting

Group Parent  Company

DKK'000

1/ 1 – 31/ 12

2019

13/ 6 –

31/ 12 2018

1/ 1 – 31/ 12

2019

13/ 6 –

31/ 12 2018

Fee for statutory audit 426 355 16 16

Other assurance engagements 68 0 0 0

Fees for tax advisory services 99 50 5 5

Other assistance 388 840 10 10

981 1,245 31 31

5 Income from equity investments in group entities
Share of net  prof it/ loss in equity investments 0 0 1,273 -171

0 0 1,273 -171

6 Financial income
Interest income from group ent it ies 0 86 0 0

Other interest income 307 488 0 0

307 574 0 0

7 Financial expenses
Interest expenses regarding leasing 1,329 0 0 0

Other interest expenses 9,256 3,140 0 0

Amort isat ion of  loan costs 1,822 470 0 0

Foreign exchange losses 1,321 716 0 0

Other f inancial expenses 1,219 517 12 17

14,947 4,843 12 17

8 Tax for the year
Current  tax for the year 11,323 4,260 -17 -11

Deferred tax adjustment for the year -3,913 -910 0 0

7,410 3,350 -17 -11

9 Distribution of net profit
Non-controlling interests 2,816 1,257 0 0

Reserve for net  revaluat ion according to the equity

method 0 0 -415 415

Retained earnings 1,133 -9,242 1,548 -9,657

3,949 -7,985 1,133 -9,242
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

10 Intangible assets
Group

DKK'000

Acquired

rights Goodwill Brands

Customer

contracts Software

Cost at 1 January 2019 819 319,528 59,268 116,703 15,448

Addit ions during the year 62 5,514 0 0 0

Disposal during the year 0 -43 0 0 0

Cost at 31 December 2019 881 324,999 59,268 116,703 15,448

Amort isat ion and impairment losses

at 1 January 2019 -453 -7,052 -1,992 -3,923 -519

Amort isat ions during the year -261 -21,263 -5,926 -11,670 -1,545

Amort isat ion at 31 December 2019 -714 -28,315 -7,918 -15,593 -2,064

Carrying amount at 31 December

2019 167 296,684 51,350 101,110 13,384

Capitalised sof tware relates to the internally developed IT plat form ProManagement. The plat form
supports the Group’s business model and is expected to result in considerable competit ive advantages.
The capitalised expenses primarily consist  of internal expenses in the form of payroll costs.

11 Property, plant and equipment
Group

DKK'000

Right-of-use

assets

Leasehold

improve-

ments

Fixtures

and

fit tings,

tools and

equipment Total

Cost at 1 January 2019 0 402 11,713 12,115

Exchange rate adjustments 0 0 467 467

Addit ions 52,538 327 3,573 56,438

Disposals 0 0 -1,182 -1,182

Cost at 31 December 2019 52,538 729 14,571 67,838

Amort isat ion and impairment losses at 1 January 2019 0 -85 -7,473 -7,558

Exchange rate adjustments 0 0 -362 -362

Depreciat ion during the year -10,158 -123 -2,827 -13,108

Disposals 0 0 883 883

Amort isat ion and impairment losses at 31 December

2019 -10,158 -208 -9,779 -20,145

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019 42,380 521 4,793 47,694
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

12 Equity investments in subsidiaries
Parent

Company

DKK'000

Equity

investments

in group

entit ies

Cost at 1 January 158,096

Addit ions 0

Cost at 31 December 158,096

Value adjustments at 1 January 415

Share of loss for the year 1,273

Share of other movements in equity in subsidiaries -8,015

Value adjustments at 31 December -6,327

Carrying amount at 31 December 151,769

Name and registered office

Voting rights

and

ownership

ProData Holding A/ S, Denmark 56.97%

13 Other financial assets
Group

DKK'000 Deposits

Group

Cost at 1 January 2019 2,859

Exchange rate adjustments 28

Addit ions 887

Disposals -67

Cost at 31 December 2019 3,707
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

Group Parent  Company

DKK'000 2019 2018 2019 2018

14 Prepayments
Insurance premiums 80 106 0 0

Rent 1,725 638 0 0

Other 506 290 0 0

2,311 1,034 0 0

15 Share capital

The share capital comprises:

DKK

1 January

2019

Capital

increase

31 December

2019

A shares 1,000,100 0 1,000,100

B1 shares 468,432 0 468,432

B2 shares 703,000 0 703,000

B3 shares 7,133 0 7,133

B4 shares 10,706 0 10,706

2,189,371

The nominal value of each share is DKK 0.10.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

16 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings Expiry

Carrying

amount 2019

Facility A 31 August 2023 104,500

Facility B1 31 August 2024 87,500

Facility B2 31 August 2024 25,000

Loan and borrowings 217,000

Loan costs -7,588

209,412

Non-current 179,412

Current 30,000

209,412

Loans and borrowings which are due within 1-year amount to DKK 30 million (2018: DKK 16 million),
due in 1-5 years amount to DKK 187 million (2018: DKK 96.5 million) and due in more than 5 years
amount to DKK 0 million (2018: DKK 112,5 million).

Group Parent

DKK'000 2019 2018 2019 2018

17 Deferred tax
Deferred tax at 1 January -40,695 0 0 0

Other adjustments 10 0 0 0

Acquisit ion of  business 0 -41,605 0 0

Deferred tax recognised in the income statement 3,913 910 0 0

Deferred tax at 31 December -36,772 -40,695 0 0

Deferred tax is recognised in the balance sheet as
follows:

Deferred tax asset 1,478 668 0 0

Deferred tax liability -38,250 -41,363 0 0
-
Deferred tax at 31 December -36,772 -40,695 0 0

Deferred tax assets primarily relate to temporary differences.
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

18 Contingent liabilities

Pledges and guarantee commitments

The shares in ProData Consult  A/S as well certain subsidiaries in Poland and Sweden have been pledged
as security for the senior facility agreement entered into by the parent  company ProData BidCo A/S.

Further, a f loat ing charge of DKK 25 million in the assets of ProData Consult A/S, a f loat ing charge of
SEK 0.8 million in the assets in the Swedish subsidiary and EUR 20 thousand in the assets of the
subsidiary in The Netherlands has been provided. The Polish subsidiary has provided payment
guarantees for a total of PLN 1.6 million. Further, Prodata Consult A/S has registered pledge on shares
of Prodata Consult  Sp. z o.o. of DKK 427.5 million.

The Prodata companies in Denmark, Sweden and Poland are part  of a cash pool agreement with a credit
limit  of DKK 60 million. The Prodata companies in Denmark, Sweden and Poland have made a guarantee
on a jointly basis towards the credit institut ion.

ProData Holding A/S, ProData BidCo A/ S and ProData Consult A/S and its subsidiaries in Poland,
Sweden and the Netherlands jointly guarantee as obligor for any amounts due under the senior facility
agreement.

Contingent purchase price

Subject to meet ing certain future condit ions, ProData Bidco A/ S is obliged to pay an addit ional purchase
price of up to DKK 40 million for the shares in ProData Consult A/S. The fulfilment of those condit ions is
subject  to signif icant  uncertainty. On this basis, no provision has been recognised for this contingent
purchase price at  31 December 2019.

Other contingent liabilities

The Company is taxed jointly with the other Danish companies in the Group and has joint, several and
unlimited liability for income taxes and any obligat ions to withhold tax at source on interest , royalties
and dividends for the joint ly taxed companies. The liability also includes any subsequent correct ions to
the calculated tax liability as a consequence of changes made to the joint ly taxable income, etc.

19 Related parties

Polaris Private Equity IV K/S (CVR-no. 36 48 65 97) holds 98.5% of the share capital in the entity.

Related par ty transact ions include:

Group Parent  Company

DKK'000 2019 2018 2019 2018

Receivables f rom group ent it ies 0 0 28 131

Acquisit ion related expenses, re-charged 0 3,472 0 3,472

Remuneration for Management is specif ied in note 3 "Staff costs" .
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Consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements

1 January – 31 December

Notes

20 Adjustments for the cash flow statement
Group

DKK'000 2019 2018

Depreciat ion, amort isat ion, impairment losses and write-downs 53,440 16,150

Financial income -307 -574

Financial expenses 14,947 4,843

Tax on prof it or loss for the year 7,410 3,350

Other adjustments 442 -595

75,932 23,174

21 Subsequent events

Management considers the implicat ions of COVID-19 a subsequent event occurred after the balance
sheet date and a non-adjusting event to the Company’s and the Group’s financial statements. However,
we assess that  the negative effect  for the Company’s and the Group’s f inancial statements for 2020 will
be limited.
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qNjQwidFzsD2WVKzJQfnz0PCmFfs3Srntj9rxeAnes0dfg/CucbaiGN289N6ZHlAu3hE//12BSLH
XVxTVcs8noy97ZbQhS/6skVlVtGX7dS6BSDWF923luHT196uIzOVX9sdQG/ZfachGSTTfyzUKsPJ
NXCSLIf1dr5eGGnPjRBU50VMWTBDh6wZRAqBuaNV7QNYiCxQzXeGQsz4IkZRbY+ACzkFhpIv6gcV
5iXTOszFbQshvkwQt1oMNqwt/73mhqgmwL6TX1sjbs3Y0EnQmuDn5djzsl9q76FBtPWubTee1q8M
n4L5ABODmfEO3IEyZb8WPfGR5WtZOOh2EwSG3A==
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  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiNkVWTkYtOFNES1QtN0M2NkQtVVNPN00tQkJMRVYtTzUyOEsiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiJmZmU3NzZiYThiOGRjNTg4YjU4ZjQzYTVkMjJlNDBlM2I4ZTdlNjJhMGU2MDIxZDUzZjViNWQ2OTM5YmRhMzg3IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9LHsia2V5IjoiSVdJRVgtUzJTWkotVEg0UEQtVFlIT1otVldBSTgtMjZFRUUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiJhNDAwMTE4MmY0YTJmM2EyNzk5ZTRmNmI0ODY2Mjk5ZWJiNzgyZTViYjllYjI5YmUxMTdjOTRhMjMyNTkxNjdhIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge S0tRR1AtV1ZPWFktSE9KTVgtVFFQU0QtT0VFNjctM0U0MUk=
  TimeStamp MjAyMC0wOC0yOSAxODozMjo1OCswMDAw

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 iXgOKdSl6wFn4y3oZdvyucGYViqSHUbLE/BGAgyyQNQ=


 
qNjQwidFzsD2WVKzJQfnz0PCmFfs3Srntj9rxeAnes0dfg/CucbaiGN289N6ZHlAu3hE//12BSLH
XVxTVcs8noy97ZbQhS/6skVlVtGX7dS6BSDWF923luHT196uIzOVX9sdQG/ZfachGSTTfyzUKsPJ
NXCSLIf1dr5eGGnPjRBU50VMWTBDh6wZRAqBuaNV7QNYiCxQzXeGQsz4IkZRbY+ACzkFhpIv6gcV
5iXTOszFbQshvkwQt1oMNqwt/73mhqgmwL6TX1sjbs3Y0EnQmuDn5djzsl9q76FBtPWubTee1q8M
n4L5ABODmfEO3IEyZb8WPfGR5WtZOOh2EwSG3A==
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  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiNkVWTkYtOFNES1QtN0M2NkQtVVNPN00tQkJMRVYtTzUyOEsiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiJmZmU3NzZiYThiOGRjNTg4YjU4ZjQzYTVkMjJlNDBlM2I4ZTdlNjJhMGU2MDIxZDUzZjViNWQ2OTM5YmRhMzg3IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9LHsia2V5IjoiSVdJRVgtUzJTWkotVEg0UEQtVFlIT1otVldBSTgtMjZFRUUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiJhNDAwMTE4MmY0YTJmM2EyNzk5ZTRmNmI0ODY2Mjk5ZWJiNzgyZTViYjllYjI5YmUxMTdjOTRhMjMyNTkxNjdhIiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge S0tRR1AtV1ZPWFktSE9KTVgtVFFQU0QtT0VFNjctM0U0MUk=
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 N2uQcXCQbLCa5el1HEpBdlqRgKPAdCVu3J1CztsO5Ac=


 
nGa9VD5ZrWOJQo9RkKPCatJgOCKxvJaTXDDUI3tOT+4NrgxMh2Q4GIpsgnhtZfp6PSKiVblM3U6X
Z2b8Sp1S+ZA7zJyPzqU5vfbCGfNvlJRFK9qiedPDdS5pZ2ySkViNtLQuVo27+6M7cxS8IrrEPpn3
FFy3DYyLH8466xPP6Wi8B2p4+h0lc7cLGXPYUsgp7+fJguOJTG7M4bt24SQ3xUcHyWzXUFiTrD9/
6uwYVsgmw5VPDjg4XCJR5Uy1eZePcdI34AjWjI7LV3P3RLN8kKoegBBKOSozGPEymArm213sYWsX
+4P6fr0lzTZafKiF4eLkFGxHfHh6Pmw5vJdmtw==
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  host VUdWdWJtVnZMbU52YlE9PQ==
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  openoces_opensign_layout_size_width MTQyNA==
  openoces_opensign_layout_color_background MjM4LDIzOCwyMzg=
  signingRequestId TmpjNU9UQXhNQT09
  action c2lnbg==
  openoces_opensign_environment_applet_version MS4xMC4w
  openoces_opensign_environment_os_name V2luZG93cyAxMA==
  openoces_opensign_layout_signtext_fontsize MTI=
  openoces_opensign_environment_java_version MS44LjBfMTkx
  openoces_opensign_layout_signtext_fontname RGlhbG9nLnBsYWlu
  openoces_opensign_environment_applet_digest dG9kbzogaW1wbGVtZW50
  _challenge U0ZWWE5VUXRRVFJGTVRRdFJFZElXRkF0VGpBMVZFWXRXakpVUVVzdFdsaFhNVTA9
  openoces_opensign_environment_locale ZW5fVVM=
  openoces_opensign_environment_local_time U3VuIEF1ZyAzMCAxNjo1MTowMSBDRVNUIDIwMjA=
  openoces_opensign_environment_java_vendor T3JhY2xlIENvcnBvcmF0aW9u
  document_digests 

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 6MuGsHA97wubWQNeiSkmE6nxNKpVPhqZX/yiznMHLzU=


 
hHuBJqWQa+3sJgKcTg8nDjPOO9U4dMN0UlYRMDKnI8jj0WYGwp+UEMW4GroeRDX+i09iBbbxPtZI
RGxBAMi4aAToFcLjOOllbwpvYHVy6/DWMV3eGg6hFlgGGBoL83QeWlb4PLZ9sWYjpFLGL+M3Ty1C
SDezB7xyRaw9RYXlJ2YOkWR8uLiqQg51EybgBwcN3QYJhxjZHVUSB/cHE7cxfjqdp/IZvEtUJR5S
78y+CgWFJG2zc2RokR3RBVdNGRq0e5+T+iEnW85QY7zwn5kosw2DRVr3LEdFaqukAmW9A3jH5MYI
6N1+VncQS71RRshlMv6k43PgZlIgTPc9vcfxTg==
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  2020-08-26 08:27:02 UTC   Anne Kathrine Lyhne   145.62.64.97    The document was created                                                                                        
  2020-08-26 08:27:09 UTC   Anne Kathrine Lyhne   145.62.64.97    The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-26 08:29:57 UTC   Anne Kathrine Lyhne   145.62.64.97    The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-26 08:34:08 UTC   Anne Kathrine Lyhne                   A signing request email was sent to "Henrik Bonnerup" at "hb@polarisequity.dk"                                  
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  2020-08-27 09:23:40 UTC   Henrik Bonnerup       77.241.129.26   The signing request email was opened by the signer                                                              
  2020-08-27 09:23:47 UTC   Henrik Bonnerup       77.241.129.26   The document was viewed by the signer                                                                           
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
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  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:09 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-27 09:24:10 UTC   Penneo system         77.241.129.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-28 09:20:10 UTC   Penneo system                         A signing request reminder email was sent to "Henrik Bonnerup" at "hb@polarisequity.dk"                         
  2020-08-28 09:20:25 UTC   Henrik Bonnerup       188.120.95.26   The signing request email was opened by the signer                                                              
  2020-08-28 09:20:33 UTC   Henrik Bonnerup       185.157.16.40   The document was viewed by the signer                                                                           
  2020-08-28 09:20:39 UTC   Penneo system         185.157.16.40   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-28 09:21:18 UTC   Henrik Bonnerup       185.157.16.40   The signer signed the document as Direktion, Direktion, Bestyrelse, Direktion, Bestyrelse                       
  2020-08-28 09:22:06 UTC   Anne Kathrine Lyhne                   A signing request email was sent to "Henrik Bonnerup" at "hb@polarisequity.dk"                                  
  2020-08-28 09:22:07 UTC   Anne Kathrine Lyhne                   A signing request email was sent to "Jan Johan Kühl" at "jjk@polarisequity.dk"                                  
  2020-08-28 09:22:07 UTC   Anne Kathrine Lyhne                   A signing request email was sent to "Allan Bach Pedersen" at "abp@polarisequity.dk"                             
  2020-08-28 09:22:32 UTC   Henrik Bonnerup       185.157.16.40   The document was viewed by the signer                                                                           
  2020-08-28 09:22:36 UTC   Penneo system         185.157.16.40   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-28 09:23:03 UTC   Henrik Bonnerup       185.157.16.40   The signer signed the document as Direktion, Direktion, Bestyrelse, Direktion, Bestyrelse                       
  2020-08-28 11:06:39 UTC   Jan Johan Kühl        188.120.95.26   The document was viewed by the signer                                                                           
  2020-08-28 11:06:58 UTC   Penneo system         188.120.95.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-28 11:06:58 UTC   Penneo system         188.120.95.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-28 11:06:58 UTC   Penneo system         188.120.95.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-28 11:06:58 UTC   Penneo system         188.120.95.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
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  2020-08-28 11:06:58 UTC   Penneo system         188.120.95.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-28 11:06:58 UTC   Penneo system         188.120.95.26   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-28 11:07:08 UTC   Jan Johan Kühl        188.120.95.26   The signer signed the document as Bestyrelse, Bestyrelse                                                        
  2020-08-29 09:29:10 UTC   Penneo system                         A signing request reminder email was sent to "Allan Bach Pedersen" at "abp@polarisequity.dk"                    
  2020-08-29 18:32:17 UTC   Allan Bach Pedersen   85.202.77.118   The signing request email was opened by the signer                                                              
  2020-08-29 18:32:49 UTC   Allan Bach Pedersen   85.202.77.118   The signing request email was opened by the signer                                                              
  2020-08-29 18:32:51 UTC   Allan Bach Pedersen   85.202.77.118   The document was viewed by the signer                                                                           
  2020-08-29 18:33:02 UTC   Penneo system         85.202.77.118   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-29 18:33:02 UTC   Penneo system         85.202.77.118   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-29 18:33:02 UTC   Penneo system         85.202.77.118   The document was viewed                                                                                         
  2020-08-29 18:33:02 UTC   Penneo system         85.202.77.118   The document was viewed                                                                                         
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  2020-08-29 18:33:02 UTC   Penneo system         85.202.77.118   The document was viewed                                                                                         
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  2020-08-29 18:35:06 UTC   Penneo system                         A signing request reminder email was sent to "Peter Andersen" at "peter.andersen@dk.ey.com"                     
  2020-08-29 18:54:39 UTC   Peter Andersen        2.104.11.35     The signing request email was opened by the signer                                                              
  2020-08-29 18:54:39 UTC   Peter Andersen        2.104.11.35     The signing request email was opened by the signer                                                              
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